AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
WALLACE GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Wallace
Group (bereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
February 1, 2012 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call County Service Area
(CSA)/County Sanitation District (CSD) engineering services (hereinafter, “services™) through
January 25, 2014 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 7, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to replace Exhibit B — Federat
Provisions, to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2015 and to
increase the amount by $100,000 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $200,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 8, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2016
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 30, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2017
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on January 30, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through January 25, 2018
with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year
Agreement term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10249; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow County Staff to prepare and process a new
RFQ; and

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Wallace Group

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services {(RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2019

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to Janwary 25, 2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from January 25, 2012 to January 25, 2019, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, California, 93901, is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California, 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Wallace Group

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities

Term: January 25, 2012 — January 25, 2019

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By Wallace Group

Co Contractor’s Business Name
Date: ///2 o/t By:

Tts: E;mé?orc\ R 'E)f!d/\umld PE

(Print Name and Title)

Date: \ ’ l"( I !1

Approved as or’
Office of ou

Trca.surcr or Assistant Treasurer)

Tts: .T"\Oms k- 23‘\“&/', PE

(Print Name and Title)

By:

'Mary Grace Perry
eputy ty Counsel

Date: “I |Ll(l1

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Pr%
By: Bjﬁ/

d1torfC n&oner

Date: 7—4\/\

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall
be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth
above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Wallace Group

On-Call CSA/CSD Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities

Term: January 25, 2012 - January 25, 2019

Not to Exceed: $200,000.00



L]

"




ety I DATE (MM/DDIYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11,1,2‘017 !

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE QOF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ias) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

cortificate holder in lieu of such endorsemont{s).

PRODUCER CONTACT  Marie Swaney
Dealey, Renton & Associates PHONE FAX
199 § Los Rables Ave Ste 540 (A, o, 20 626-844-3070 [
Pasadena, CA 91101 | annbess. Mswaney@dealeyrenton.com
Lic #0020739 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
surer A :Continental Casualty Company 20443
INSURED WALLAGROU msurer B : Hartford Accident & Indemnity 22357
Wallace Group, a California Corparation nsurer ¢ : 1 ravelers Casualty & Surety Co. Ame 31194
612 Clarion Court S——
San Luis Obispg, CA 93401 :
805 544-4011 INSURERE :.
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; 1874647295 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN {1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN iS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

AODLISUBRY POLICY EXP
R TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WD POLICY NUMBER RRIDONYYY | (MMWDD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y |6021030748 4/110/2017 41072018 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
" DAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR PREMISES (Ea ccourrence) | $1,000,000
| X | | Liab | MED EXP (Any one persen} | $10,000
| X | XcU Included PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ $2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000
| | Poucy fgc?f I:l LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $4,000,000
OTHER: $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY . Y | ¥ [720EGHAZ947 410/2017 [ 4M0/2018 | G W"E HMIT T84 000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
AL QINNED :g:g_gx:iﬂl’) BODILY INJURY {Per aceident) | §
I PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X | HRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per eccldent) $
L]
A | X |umereELLAUAB | X | nocur Y | Y 6021030765 4/10/2017 | 4M0/2018 | EACH OCCURRENGE 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB | cLaMS.MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000
DED [X_| rerenmons 10,000 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN STATUTE | = .
ANY PROPRIETOR’PARTNERIEXECUTIVE NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(lll . tory In H) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER §
lascripa
DlgséRlF?Tl(I)N%F OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
C |Professional Liabiltty 106508281 10/19/2017 | 10/19/2018 1$2,000,000 Per Claim
$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be hed i more space Is required}

Professional Liabiiity is E&O Insurance. Umbrella policy is a follow-form to underlying Policies: General Liability/Auto Liability. AM Best's
Rating on all policies above: A/XI| or greater.

Re: On-Call County Service Area/ County Sanitation District engineering services -- the County of Monterey, its agents, officers and
employees are named as additional insured as respects general & auto liability for claims arising from the operations of the named insured as
required per written contract or agreement. General Liability is Primary/Non-Contributory per policy form wording. Insurance coverage
includes waiver of subrogation per the attached endorsement(s).

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Day Notice
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monteray THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Countracts/Purchasing Dept AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

168 W Alisal St 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 83901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

. At

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD



WALLGRO-02 PATRAQ
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE a0ty

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the ferms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lisu of such endorsementfs).

propucer Liceonse # 0305584

Morris & Garritano Insurance Agency, Inc.
PO Drawer 1189
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

| AERTAcT Linda Bingaman
PHRNE, ey, (B05) 543-6887 308 | 4% noj:(805) 543-3064

534k <. Ibingaman@merrisgarritano.com

INSUIRER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
wsurer 4 : Oak River Insurance Company 34630
INSURED INSURER B :
Wallace Group, a CA Corp. INSURER C :
612 Clarion Court INSURERD :
San Luls Obispo, CA 93401
INSURER E :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE A POLICY NUMBER (MRABNYY) | (ARDONYYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE §

CLAIMS-MADE |:| DGCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED 3

- | MED EXP {Any one persan)__ | §

|| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §

| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $

POLICY |___| iR LOG PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §

OTHER: $

| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | OMOIEDSINGLELMT |

|| aNvauTo BODILY INJURY (Per person] | §

| RL‘:IYTIFSDONLY %EULED BODILY INJURY (Pgr accident}| §

|| AR oy ROPERUES }lﬁer accmtj §

$

UMBRELLA LIAB | | OCCUR EACH QCCURRENGE $

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE R

DED | | RETENTIONS §

A | NeRRE SRR RN X | 65 B

uy proEETORPeTEREXEcUTve MY WAWCB06514 0710172017 | 071012018 | | achs acoment A 1,000,000
Qiandatony 0 REj C-UDED? niA ELL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEH 1,000,000
DERAETON lgg OPERATIONS befow EL. DISEASE - POLICY LT | $ 1,000,000

DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD t01, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space I8 requirad)
Re: On-Call County Service Area/ County Sanitation District enginsering services Projsct.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey

Attn: Shelley Dickinson

Resource Management Agency

1441 Schilling Place, South Znd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-4527

SHOQULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

fot e

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




CHR

Policy Number: 6021030748

Wallace Group, A California Corporation

SB-148968-A
(Ed. 01/06)

IMPORTANT: THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINS DUTIES THAT APPLY TO THE ADDITIONAL
INSURED IN THE EVENT OF OCCURRENGE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT. SEE PARAGRAPH
C., OF THIS ENDORSEMENT FOR THESE DUTIES.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT
WITH PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

A.

&

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
Architects, Engineers and Surveyors

BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESSOWNERS COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section C.) of the
Businessowners Liability Coverage Form is amended
fo include as an insured any person or organization
whom you are required to add as an additional insured
on this policy under a written contract or written
agreament; but the written contract or written
agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during the
term of this policy; and

2. Executed prior to the "bodily injury," "property
damage,” or "personal and advertising injury."

The insurance provided to the additional insured is
limited as follows:

1. That person or organization is an additional
insured solely for liabllity due o your negligence
specifically resulting from "your work” for the
additional insured which is the subject of the
written contract or written agreement. No
coverage applies fo liability resulting from the sole
negligence of the additional insured.

2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the
additional insured are those specified in the
written contract or written agreement or in the
Declarations of this policy, whichever Is less.
These Limits of Insurance are inclusive of, and not
in addition to, the Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

3. The coverage provided to the additional insured
within this endorsement and section tiled
LIABILITY AND  MEDICAL EXPENSE
DEFINITIONS - "Insured Contract® (Section
F.9.} within the Businessowners Liability Coverage
Farm, does not apply to "bedily injury” or “property
damage” arising out of the "products-completed
operations hazard" unless required by the written
centract or written agreement.

SB-146968-A
(Ed. 01/06)

C. BUSINESSOWNERS

4, The insurance provided fo the additional insured
does not apply to "bodily injury,” "property
damage,” "personal and advertising injury” arising
out of an architect's, engineer's, or surveyor's
rendering of or failure to render any professional
services including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare
or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders
or drawings and specifications by any
architect, engineer or surveyor performing
services on a project of which you serve as
construction manager; or

b. Inspection, supervision, quality control,
engineering or architectural services done by
you on a project of which you serve as
construction manager.

5. This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury,”
"property damage,” or "perscnal and advertising
injury” arising out of'

a. The construction or demelition work while you
are acting as a construction or demolition
contractor. This exclusion dees not apply to
work done for or by you at your premises.

GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS - Duties In The Event of Occurrence,
Offense, Claim or Suit (Section E.2) of the
Businessowners Liability Coverage Form is amended
to add the following:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as
soon as practicable:

1. Give written notice of an occurrence or an offense
to us which may result in a claim or "suit" under
this insurance;

Page 1 of 2



10020004260122818427314

MR AR

2. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or
"suit" to us for a loss we cover under this
Coverage Part;

3. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or
"suit" to any other insurer which also has
insurance for a loss we cover linder this Coverage
Part; and

4. Agree to make avallable any other insurance
which the additional Insured has for a loss we
cover under this Coverage Part.

We have no duty to defend or Indemnify an additional
insured under this endorsement unti we receive
written notice of a claim or "suit" from the additional
insured.

. OTHER INSURANCE (Section H. 2. & 3.) of the

Businessowners Common Policy Conditions are
deleted and replaced with the following:

2. This insurance is excess over any other insurance
naming the additional insured as an insured
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any
other basis unless a written contract or written
agreement specifically requires that this insurance
be either primary or primary and noncontributing
to the additional insured's own coverage. This
insurance is excess over any other insurance o
which the additional insured has been added as
an additional insured by endorsement.

3. When this instrance is excess, we will have no
duty under Coverages A or B to defend the
additional insured against any “suit" if any other
insurer has a duty to defend the additional insured

SB-146968-A
(Ed. 01/08)

SB-146988-A
(Ed. 01/086)

against that "suit" If no other insurer defends, we
will undertake to do so, but we will be entitied to
the additional insured's rights against all those
other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum
of:

{a) The total amount that all such other insurance
would pay for the loss in the absence of this
insurance; and

{b) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

Wa will share the remaining loss, if any, with any
other insurance that is not described in this
Excess Insurance provision and was not baught
specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of this
Coverage Part,

E. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST

OTHERS TO U8 (Section K2} of the
Businessowners Common Policy Conditions is deleted
and replaced with the following:

2. We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization against whom you
have agreed to waive such right of recovery in a
written contract or agreement because of payments
we make for injury or damage arising out of your
ongoing operations or "your work" done under a
contract with that person or organization and included
within the "products-completed operations hazard."

Page 2 of 2



Wallace Group, a California Corporation COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
Policy Number: 72UEGHA 3947 HA 9916 09 10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the “insured” than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

1. BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or
Formed Organizations

The Named Insured shown in the
Declarations is amended to include:

d. Any "employee” of yours while using a
covered “"auto" you don't own, hire or
borrow in your business or your personal
affairs.

C. Lessors as Insureds

Form HA 99 16 09 10

{1} Any legally Incorporated subsidiary in
which you own more than 50% of the
voting stock on the effective date of the
Caverage Form. However, the Named
Insured does not include any subsidiary
that is an "insured" under any other
automobile policy or would be an
“insured” under such a policy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance.

{2} Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority ownership. However,
the Named Insured does not include any
newly formed or acquired organization:

{a) That is a partnership, joint venture
or [imited liability company

{b) That is an "insured” under any cther
policy,

{c) That has exhausted its Limit of
Insurance under any other policy, or

(d) 180 days or more after its
acquisition or formation by vou,
unless you have given us natlce of
the acqulsition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily

injury” or "properly damage" that results

from an "accident” that occurred before
you formed or acquired the organization.

. Employees as Insureds
Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of

SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add:

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of

Section |l ~ Liabllity Coverage is amended to

add:

e. The lessor of a coverad "auto” while the
"auto” is leased to you under a written
agreement if:

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

(2) Tha "auto” Is leasad without a driver.

Such a leased "auto™ will be considered a
covered "auto” you own and not a covered
"auto” you hire.

D. Additional Insured if Required by Contract

(1)} Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED
- of Section Il - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

f. When you have agreed, in a written
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an additional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization is an "insured®, bui only
to the extent such person or
organization is liable for "bodily
injury™ or "property damage” caused
by the conduct of an "insured" under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who Is An
Insured with regard to the
ownership, maintenance or use of a
covered "auto.”

© 2010, The Hartford {Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.) Page10of §



(@)

(3)

Form HA99 1609 10

The insurance afforded to any such
additional insured applies only if the
"bodily injury" or "properly damage”
ocecurs:

{1) During the policy period, and

{2} Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

{(3) Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
raquires such Insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behalff of such
additional insured js the lesser of:

{a) The limits of insurance specifled in
the written contract or written
agraemant; or

{b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a part of and not
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations and described in this
Section,

Additional Insurads Other Insurance

If we cover a claim or "suit” under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other Insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or "suif"
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

However, this provision does not apply
to the extent that you have agreed [n a
written contract or written agreement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional Insured's
own insurance,

Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
additional insured shall be required to
comply with the provisions in LOSS
COMDITICNS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT
OR LOSS - OF SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured.

E. Primary and Non-Contributory if
Required by Contract

Only with respect fo insurance provided to
an additional insured in 1.D. - Additional
Insured If Required by Contract. the
following provisions apply:

(3} Primary Insurance When Required By
Contract

This insurance is primary if you have
agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. If cother insurance is also
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
Other Insurance 5.d.

(4) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other
Insurance When Required By Contract

If you have agread in a written confract
or written agreement that this insurance
is primary and non-confributory with the
additional insured’s own insurance, this
insurance Is primary and we wil not
seek contribution from that other
insurance.

Paragraphs {3} and {4} do not apply to other
insurance to which the additional insured
has been added as an additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no
duty to defend the insured against any "suit” if
any other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that “suit”. If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will
be entilled to the insured's rights against all
those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other

insurance, we wil pay only ouwr share of the

amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum

of:

(1) Tha total amount that afl such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

{2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, by the
method described in Other Insurancs 5.d.
AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto" hired or rented by your "employee® on
your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "auto” you hire.

The OTHER INSURANCE Condition is amended
by adding the following:

©® 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of 1SO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 2 of 5



FormHA 991609 10

If an "employee’s” personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis to a covered "auto”
hired or rentad by your “employes" on your
behalf and at your direction, thls insurance will
be primary to the “employee's" personal
insurance.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION I - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply if you have workers' compensation
insurance In-force  coverng all of your
"employees”.

Coverage is excess over any other collectible
insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autos” are covered "autos” for Liakility
Coverage and if Comprahensive, Specified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are
provided under this Coverage Formm for any
“auto”™ you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autos” you
hire or borrow, subject to the following limit.

The most we will pay for "loss" to any hired
"auto” is:

{1) $100,000;

(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the time of the "loss"; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property,

whichever |s smallest, minus a deductible. The
deductible will be equal tc the largest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto” for that coverage.
Neo deductible applies to "loss" caused by fire or
lightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage
is excess over any other collectible insurance.
Subject to the above limit, deductible and excess
provisions, we will provide coverage equal to the
broadest coverage applicable to any covered
"auto” you awn,

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto”
if it results from an "accident”, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident”.

This extension of coverage does naot apply to any
"auto” you hire or borrow from any of your
"employees”, partners (if you are a partnership),
members (if you are a limited liability company),
or members of thelr households.

5. PHYSICAL DAMAGE -  ADDITIONAL

TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1.000.

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total “loss™ to a
covered "auto”, we will pay your additional legal
obligation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "auto" at the time of the "loss"
and the "outstanding balance” of the [canflease.

"Outstanding balance” means the amount you
owe on the loan/lease at the time of “loss” less
any amounts representing taxes; overdue
payments; penalties, Interest or charges
resuling from overdue payments; additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges;
lease termination fees, security deposits not
returned by the lessor; costs for extended
warranties, credit life Insurance, health, accident
or disabllity insurance purchased with the [oan or
lease; and carry-over balances from pravious
loans or leases.

AIRBAG COVERAGE
Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION W1 - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
airbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVERAGE

The exceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
following:

a.Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be operated solely by
use of the power from the “auto's" electrical
system that, at the time of "loss", ia:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto”;

(2) Removable from a housing unit which is
permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto";

(3) An integral part of the same unit housing
any electronic equipment described in
Paragraphs a. and b. above; or

(4) Necessary for the normal operation of the
covered "auto" or the monitoring of the
covered "auto's” operaling system.

@ 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISQ Properties, Inc., with its permission.) Page 3 of 5



10,

11.

12.

Form HA 99 16 09 10

b.$1,500 is the most we will pay for "loss” in any
one "accident” to all electronic equipment that
reproducas, receives or transmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the ime of "loss”, is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto” in a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used by
the "auto" manufacturer for the
installation of such equipment;

(2) Removable from a permanently Installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
b{1) above or is en integral part of that
equipment; or

(3) Anintegral part of such equipment,

c.For each covered "auto", should loss be
imited to electronic equipment only, our
cbligation to pay for, repair, return or replace
damaged or stolen electronic equipment will
be reduced by the applicable deductible shown
in the Declarations, or $250, whichever
deductible is less.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A, - COVERAGE - of SECTION
il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we will
pay for the expense of returning a stolen covared
"auto" to you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following Is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

i another Harfford Financial Services Group,
Inc. company policy or covarage form that is not
an automobile policy or coverage form applies to
the same "accident", the following applies:

{1) If the deductible under this Business Aulo
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived,;

{2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller {or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the
amount of the smaller {or smallest)
deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION LV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must
notify us of an "accident™ applies only when the
‘accldent” is known to:

{1) You, if you are an individual;

{2) A partner, if you are a parinership;

{3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

{4) An executive officer or insurance manager, if
you are a corparation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards
existing al the inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form because of such fallure.

HIRED AUTO - COYERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
aof SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced hy the following:

e. For short-ferm hired "aulos”, the coverage
territory with respect to Lizbility Coverage is
anywhere in the world provided that if the
"insured's” responsibility to pay damages for
"bodily injury” or “property damage” is
determined in a "suit," tha "suit" is brought in
the United States of America, the territories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Puertc Rico or Canada or in a
seltlement we agree fo.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may hava
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written contract that requires such
waiver because of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form,

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The definition of "bodily injury” in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:
"Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including
mental anguish or death resulting from any of
these.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
except as follows;

@® 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISQ Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Pagedof 5



18.

Form HA 99 16 03 10

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written notice of
cancellation at least 60 days before the effactive
date of cancellation.

HYBRID PAYMENT COVERAGE

In the event of a total loss o a "hon-hybrid" auto
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.lf the auto Is replaced with a "hybrid” auto, we
will pay an additional 10%, to a maximum of
$2.500, of the "nen-hybrid" auto’s actual cash
value or replacement cost, whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new lease agreement received by us
within 60 calendar days of the date of "loss,"

¢.Regardless of the number of autos damaged
in any one "loss", the most we will pay under
this Hybrid Payment Coverage provision for
any one "loss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid" auto is defined as an auto that
uses only an internal combustion engine to
move the auto.

b.A "hybrid” auto is dsfined as an auto with an
internal combustion engine and one or mora
olectric motors; and that uses the internal
combustion engine and one or more electric
motors to move the auto, or the ‘internal
combustion engine to charge one or more
electric motars, which move the auto.

© 2010, The Hartford {(Includes copyrighted material -

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page S of 5



